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plots to the MeD where unauthorised construction had been-carried out;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken in this regard;

(c) whether the officials responsible for this have been identified and booked under the rules; if not, the reasons thereof;

(d) whether the buildersJbuyers are converting residential areas into commercial complexes; and

") (e) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken to demolish such complexes; if not, the ~easons th~eof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Municipal Corporation of Delhi has reported that a list of 28 properties of Chi-

""(. tranjan Park was received from Delhi Development Authority. Ac1ion has already been initiated by the M.C. O. againsHhe properties involved .in unauthorised constructions.

(C) Does not arise in view of reply to part
(b) above.

•

(d) and (e). Municipal Corporation of Delhi has reponed that some builders have been converting residential buildings into Commercial complexes by carrying out unauthorised additiol sialterations. However, ne;>such survey has been carried out by the MCD. Action is taken against the builders for carrying out unauthorised construction under the DMC Ad as soon as these are detected .

.,
Night SheHers

4295. SHRI JEEWAN SHARMA: Will the Minister of URRAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention ot the Government has been drawn to the news-item captioned 'CAG assails DDA failure to build enough night shelters' appearing in the Hindustan Times of September 3, 1991;

(b) if so, the reasons {or constructing less number 01 night shelters and diversion of the funds for other purposes: and

(e) the number 01 night shelters to be constructed during 1992 and the progress made so tar in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM): (a) Yes, Sir

(b) Slum Wng of Delhi Development
Authoity has reported that it constructed 20 units of Night Shelters, and not 1!) units as mentioned in the Audit Report. against the original target cf 25 units. The rem:lining units could not be constructed dUG 10 resistance from the land OW(,in9 aqaocies '<.tJl.!

neighbournod popclatico. :lo.~·~')IIS;::Ifdi-
version of funds are being ascertained and will be laid on the Table of the ~;2hha.

(c) Against the target of completion of one Night Shelter and ini1i;]ting ;]<:.110'1 for constructing two buildings of Night shelters during. the year 1991-92, Slum Wing has reported that construction work of one Night Shelter near Jama Masjid is in advance stage and afforts are being made io procure land forthe buildings of four Night shelters in East and West Delhi.

Silk Garments produced by KVIC

4296. SHRI RAM NAIK:Wili the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of the Government has been invited to the news-item captioned "KVIC programmes to be market

